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Winterization Task Force   
Amman, Jordan 

 

Meeting Location  EMOPS Room UNHCR Khalda Meeting Date 6.11.2017 

Facilitator Jessica Gut (UNHCR) 
Joe Berg (WRG) 

Meeting Time 3:00– 4:00 

Minutes Prepared by Ruba Saleh (UNHCR) 

Purpose of Meeting Wintierization 2017-18 Task Froce meeting  
 
 
 

1.) Summary of action points 
 

No. Action Point Focal Point / Organization 

1. 
Winterization partners to share their winterization project information to be 
included in the second MoPIC support letter   

Ruba Saleh ( UNHCR) 

2.  
PDM task force to share the common PDM indicator with the Winterization 
task force   

Hadeel Hassoun (Islamic Relief 
Jordan)  

  

 

 
2.) Session Summaries 

 
 

Item Discussion 

 
JORISS letter 

 
- The first support letter was sent to MoPIC on 5 Nov. A second letter will be sent to MoPIC 

by the 20th of Nov. winterization partners who want to be included in the second letter are 

encouraged to share their project information (JORISS number, Project titles and date of 

submission) with Ruba Saleh ( salehru@unhcr.org).   

 

 
Winterization dashboard 

 
- As of fifth of Nov, Winterization Task force partners have blocked 56 percent of eligible 

cases on RAIS. UNHCR has not blocked the full extent of its budget in order to grant 

organisations time to assess and block their own cases loads. UNHCR has capacity to 

absorb the remaining cases and this will be implemented in mid-late November.  
 

- Winterization partners who requested cases form UNHCR will have until November 28th 

to block and confirm assistances before UNHCR provides for the remaining caseload on 

the 30th November. 
 

- Winterization partners will be requested to unblock the cases they will not assist by the 

28th of Nov so UNHCR can provide the cases with the winterization support. A weekly 

dashboard with information extracted form RASI will be shared with the partners.  

 
PDM Task force update 

 

- The PDM task force are working to finalize a set of common indicators to be used by the 

winterization partners to allow for comprehensive analysis of the winterization intervention. 

The indicators will cover aspects related to expenditures, impact of winterization assistance, 

and quality of service / beneficiaries satisfaction. 
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- The PDM task will share the indicators with the winterization task force following their 

meeting on 9 Nov. comments and feedback to be shared with Hadeel Hassoun 

(hadeel.hassoun@irj.org.jo) 

 

 
Harsh Weather condition TF 
update 

 
- The Harsh Weather Conditions (HWC) task force consisting of INTERSOS, ACTED, WFP 

and UNHCR will have their second meeting in the 8 Nov in order to discuss the way forward 

for the preparation of harsh weather conditions. 
 

- The need to operationalize the TF resides in both the acknowledgment that the winter 

season is still a period of major risks for both refugees and vulnerable Jordanians and in 

specific situations unconditional cash transferred alone do not constitute the best response 

and in the need to coordinate activities in order to ensure coverage of the countrywide 

needs. 
 

- So far, the HWC partners have confirmed the availability of NFI and hot meals to respond 

to the needs of the vulnerable beneficiaries affected by the harsh weather. The HWC task 

force will review the response modality and alert system in harsh weather condition.  
 

- Partners interested to join/ support he HWC TF are encouraged to contact Luca Sangalli    

(bn.jordan@intersos.org)    

 

 
AOB 

 
- The next Winterization task force meeting to take place on Monday 4th of Dec from 3.00- 

4.00 pm at UNHCR EMOPS room. (Following the BNWG meeting). 

 
 

List of Participants 
 

Organisation Name Email 

Alianza Laura Ciudad lciudad@aporsolidaridad.org  

ACOR Patricia Ward psward@Bu.edu  

Caritas Michèle Renaud mrenaud@caritas.ch  

DRC Alain Coutand alain.coutand@drc-jordan.org  

ICMC Annette Nuguet nuguet@icmc.net  

ICRC Zainah Arabyat zarabyat@icrc.org  

INTERSOS Luca Sangalli bn.jordan@intersos.org  

IOCC Osama Daibes odaibes@iocc.org  

IOCC Layla Alhamarneh IOCCJordanreferrals@gmail.com  
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IRJ Hadeel Hassoun hadeel.hassoun@irj.org.jo  

Mercy Corps Mohie Wahsh mwahsh@mercycorps.org  

NRC Ala'a Saqarat alaa.alsaqarat@nrc.no  

PU-AMI Ruba Hussein jor.protectionpo@pu-ami.org  

PU-AMI Fabiana Maffeis jor.progco@pu-ami.org  

UNHCR Cassandra Welch welch@unhcr.org  

UNHCR Ruba Saleh Salehru@unhcr.org  

UNHCR Elizabeth Barnhart BARNHART@unhcr.org  

UNHCR Harry Brown BROWNHA@unhcr.org  

UNHCR Jessica Gut gut@unhcr.org  

World Relief Germany Joe Berg Jberg@worldrelief.de  

UNHCR Ahmad Nassar nassara@unhcr.org  

CARE Marwan Abbadi Marwan.abbadi@care.org  

WFP Stefano Santoro Stefano.Santoro@wfp.org  

TDH Italy Laith  Qusus tdh.jordan@tdhitaly.org  

WVI Aseel Halaiqah Aseel_halaiqah@WVI.org  

UNICEF Alexis Boncenne aboncenne@unicef.org  
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